nação-Gera BLOOMBERG FINANCE L.P. 731 Lexington Avenue New York, NY 10022

BLOOMBERG AGREEMENT

SERVICE PROVIDER ("SP"): SERVICE RECIPIENT ("SR"):

BLOOMBERG FINANCE L.P. MINISTERIO DO PLANEJAMENTO

(Company Name)

ACCOUNT: 30142472

AGREEMENT:

2902466

SP agrees to provide to SR the equipment and services described in paragraph 1 hereof, and SR subscribes to such services in accordance with this Agreement.

1. Services.

The services provided hereunder (the "Services") shall consist of a nonexclusive and nontransferable right to use the BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL service information, data, software and equipment (the "Equipment") described in the Bloomberg Schedule(s) of Services annexed hereto, as the same may be amended from time to time (each a "Schedule" and collectively, the "Schedules"), in accordance with this Agreement.

2. Term.

- (a) This Agreement shall be effective from the date it is accepted by SP until the date that is one year after the Services are first provided (the "Term"), unless earlier terminated during the Term or any renewal thereof, as follows: (i) SR shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time upon not less than 60 days' prior written notice to SP and upon payment of the charges set forth in paragraph 3 hereof; and (ii) SP shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time immediately upon written notice to SR if SR breaches any of the provisions of this Agreement.
- (b) The Term shall be automatically renewed for successive one-year periods unless SR or SP elects not to renew by giving not less than 60 days' prior written notice to the other. If this Agreement is so renewed for any additional period beyond the initial Term, the charges payable pursuant to paragraph 3(a) hereof for such renewal period shall be calculated at the prevailing rates then offered by SP, and the Schedule shall be considered to be amended accordingly.

3. Charges.

- (a) SR agrees to pay SP the fees and charges set forth on each Schedule, together with (i) any applicable taxes for the Services, (ii) any levies or fees imposed or charged by exchanges or other information services or sources displayed through the Services at SR's request and (iii) any charge for installation, relocation, removal or any other changes to the Equipment, all of which shall be payable upon presentation of an invoice therefor.
- (b) If SR uses Electronic Trading (as defined below), SR shall also pay all applicable access and transactional fees set forth on Menu ETOR (as defined below) or of which SR has been given prior written or electronic notice, in each case related to the Electronic Trading of SR and/or of a Customer (as defined below) of SR, and any sales tax, VAT, GST or similar taxes imposed on the access and transactional fees.
- (c) SR shall pay for all costs of cabling, communications (including, without limitation, network access), electrical and common carrier equipment installation charges incurred in connection with the Services. SR shall obtain all necessary authorizations from exchanges and other information vendors and shall pay for each third-party information service accessed for display through the service. The total monthly charge does not include monthly fees for exchange and thirdparty information services. If SR selects any of these services, SP shall submit the appropriate applications for such services, a price list, and bill accordingly. SR shall pay any taxes, assessments, fees or penalties in respect of the Services and/or the Equipment which may be SR's legal responsibility to pay. In addition, SR shall reimburse SP for all property taxes and/or assessments with regard to the value of SP's Equipment in service at SR's premises.
- (d) If SR terminates this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 2(a)(i) hereof or SP terminates this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 2(a)(ii) hereof, SR shall be liable for all amounts payable pursuant to paragraphs 3(a), 3(b) and 3(c) hereof through the date of termination plus a termination charge in an amount equal to 50% of the charges calculated in accordance with each Schedule for the balance of the Term.

Distribution of SR Data.

SR shall not distribute data to other users of the Services by means of the Services or reference SP or any of SP's affiliates in any print, electronic or other medium without SP's prior written consent. Notwithstanding the above, if SR contributes or provides prices or ratings to SP or its Affiliated Companies (as defined in paragraph 5(e) below) or on any product or service provided by SP and/or its Affiliated Companies, SR hereby grants to SP and its Affiliated Companies, and SP hereby accepts, a nonexclusive, worldwide license for SP and its Affiliated Companies to use such prices or ratings in SP's or its Affiliated Companies' generic, "fair value," composite or theoretical prices or ratings, or other similar pricing or rating models, and in the development and distribution of SP's or its Affiliated Companies' descriptive database. This paragraph is not intended to prohibit SR's use of the message system included in the Services.

Electronic Trading.

(a) The Services shall include "Electronic Trading", which includes (a) all electronic trading systems, products or services,

30142472 2902466 21937862 Agreement: Order: DT: 1000 CI: BFLP Pg 1 of 6 AgComboGlob 02/11/11



order-routing systems, products or services and other transactional systems, products or services accessible via the BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL service and (b) the services listed on the Electronic Trading and Order Routing Menu Page, as it may be updated by SP from time to time ("Menu ETOR") to add or delete additional services. In addition, any additional services shall be deemed part of Menu ETOR from SR's first use of any such additional service. Menu ETOR is accessible via the BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL service function ETOR <GO> (or its replacement function) and is incorporated herein by reference. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between this Agreement and any other agreement between SP and SR and/or any of SP's Affiliated Companies (as defined in paragraph 5(e) below) with respect to Electronic Trading, then such other agreement shall prevail, but only to the extent of the conflict or inconsistency.

- (b) SR shall not enable or cause to be enabled any Customer for Electronic Trading until such Customer has entered into an agreement with SP or an Affiliated Company (as defined in paragraph 5(e) below) as specified by SP from time to time containing provisions similar to those contained in this Agreement with respect to Electronic Trading. SR shall comply with all applicable laws, regulations and rules in its use of Electronic Trading and SR shall settle or cause to be settled all trades entered via the BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL service or any computer link (collectively with the BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL service, an "Electronic Link") licensed to SR or Customer, regardless of whether SR or Customer authorized the individual or Customer who entered or effected the trade to do so. Each time SR enters an order, effects a transaction or otherwise uses Electronic Trading or enables a Customer to use Electronic Trading, it shall be deemed to represent and warrant to SP and its Affiliated Companies that: (i) SR understands that the laws of many jurisdictions require non-resident firms to obtain licenses as financial services providers before soliciting transactions from entities located in such jurisdictions and SR has obtained all required licenses in the jurisdictions in which Customers are located; (ii) SR has all regulatory and legal authority to enter into this Agreement and to engage in Electronic Trading; (iii) if SR has Customers in the United States that transmit or receive orders in securities, it (x) is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a broker-dealer and is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or (y) will comply at all times with the exemption from such registration provided by Rule 15a-6 under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or (z) is otherwise exempted or excepted from such registration; (iv) SR is a sophisticated market participant that is knowledgeable about the securities and interests traded or routed by use of Electronic Trading and understands the related risks; (v) if SR uses Electronic Trading to enter into a derivatives transaction, SR (A) has total assets exceeding U.S. \$10 million or the equivalent in another currency, or (B) is a regulated financial institution, insurance company, brokerdealer or futures commission merchant, or (C) is an "eligible contract participant" ("ECP") as defined in the U.S. Commodity Exchange Act; and (vi) SR has implemented commercially reasonable security procedures intended to limit access to Electronic Trading to authorized individuals. "Customer" shall mean any person or entity enabled or caused to be enabled by SR for Electronic Trading.
- (c) If SR provides quotations in interests quoted on Electronic Trading to any other system that commingles quotations ("Other System"), SR shall enable its Customers that are also customers of SP or its Affiliated Companies (as defined in paragraph 5(e) below) to interact with SR's relevant pricing display(s) on Electronic Trading to the extent SR has enabled such Customers or caused such Customers to be enabled for an Other System.
- (d) SP and/or its Affiliated Companies shall have the right to terminate and/or suspend SR's and/or Customers' use of any and all Electronic Trading at any time.
- (e) SP's Associated Persons (as defined below) and the Additional Entities (as defined below) shall be third-party beneficiaries with respect to SR's agreements and obligations in connection with Electronic Trading, including, but not limited to, SR's agreements and obligations contained in paragraphs 3(b), 5, 6 and 7 hereof. "SP's Associated Persons" shall mean Affiliated Companies of SP and the partners, suppliers, successors and assigns of SP and its Affiliated Companies and their respective officers, directors, employees and representatives, and the term "Affiliated Companies" shall mean those companies controlling, controlled by or under common control with SP, including, without limitation, those Affiliated Companies listed on Menu ETOR that are involved in making Electronic Trading available. "Additional Entities" shall mean dealer participants, system operators, exchanges, markets, order aggregation facilities, executing brokers, clearing brokers, and any other entities or persons involved in Electronic Trading.
- (f) SP's signature with respect to its rights, obligations and agreements in connection with Electronic Trading shall be on its own behalf and on behalf of its Affiliated Companies, as applicable.

6. Warranties and Limitations of Liabilities.

- (a) Each time SR uses the Services, SR shall be deemed to represent, warrant and covenant to SP and its Affiliated Companies that: (i) it has all requisite regulatory and legal authority to enter into and be bound by this Agreement; and (ii) its use of the Services complies with all applicable laws, rules and regulations.
- (b) SP AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES MAKE NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO RESULTS TO BE ATTAINED BY SR OR OTHERS FROM THE USE OF THE SERVICES, OR THE EQUIPMENT BY WHICH THE SERVICES ARE PROVIDED, AND THERE ARE NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. The information and data contained in the Services are derived from sources deemed reliable, but SP, its Affiliated Companies and its and their suppliers do not guarantee the correctness or completeness of any programs, data or other information furnished in connection with the Services. To the maximum extent permitted by law, SP and its Affiliated Companies shall not be responsible for or have any liability for any injuries or damages caused by the Equipment or by delays or interruptions of the Services, from whatever cause, and shall not be

Account: 30142472 Agreement: 2902466 Order: 21937862 DT: 1000 CI: BFLP Pg 2 of 6 AgComboGlob 02/11/11



benação-Ge,

liable for damages arising from the use or presence of the Equipment on SR's premises. SR is solely responsible for the accuracy and adequacy of the data and information used by it and the resultant output thereof. SP and its Affiliated Companies shall have no liability or responsibility for the security or maintenance of any data input by SR.

- (c) SP, its Affiliated Companies, its and their suppliers and its and their third-party agents shall have no responsibility or liability, contingent or otherwise, for any injury or damages, whether caused by the negligence of SP or its Affiliated Companies or any of its and their employees, subcontractors, agents, equipment vendors or otherwise, arising in connection with the Services rendered under this Agreement or the use of the Equipment and shall not be liable for any lost profits, losses, punitive, incidental or consequential damages or any claim against SR by any other party.
- (d) SP, SP's Associated Persons and the Additional Entities make no warranties, express or implied, with respect to Electronic Trading. To the maximum extent permitted by law, SR releases SP, the Additional Entities, SP's Associated Persons and its third-party agents from all liability, including, without limitation, for any lost profits, losses, punitive, incidental or consequential damages arising from SR's use or any use by Customers of Electronic Trading, including but not limited to any failure of any Electronic Link, regardless of the cause; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that an Additional Entity acting as a counterparty to a trade shall not be released from liability for its failure to settle a trade with SR.
- (e) SR shall indemnify, hold harmless and at SR's expense defend SP, SP's Associated Persons and the Additional Entities against any loss, claim, demand or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising in connection with a breach of this Agreement by SR or the use of the Services by SR or Customer.
- (f) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in paragraph 6(e), an Additional Entity shall not be indemnified for its failure to settle a trade with SR initiated via an Electronic Trading system, product or service.
- (g) Limited by paragraph 6(h), to the extent permitted by law, the aggregate liability of SP and SP's Associated Persons arising in connection with a given Electronic Trading system, product or service for damages, regardless of the form of the action, shall not exceed the fees paid by SR for the BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL service subscription(s) of SR enabled for the Electronic Trading system, product or service in question during the three months preceding the first loss or damage, or in the case of Customers enabled on, or SR's use of, an Electronic Link other than the BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL service, such liability shall not exceed the fees paid by SR for a single BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL service subscription during the three months preceding the first loss or damage.
- (h) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, to the extent permitted by law, the aggregate liability of SP and SP's Associated Persons arising in connection with this Agreement, the Services and Electronic Trading for damages, regardless of the form of the action, shall not exceed the fees paid by SR for the Services during the three months preceding the first loss or damage, and this shall be SR's exclusive remedy.
- (i) No party shall be liable to the other for any default resulting from force majeure, which shall be deemed to include any circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the party or parties affected. No action, regardless of form, arising out of or pertaining to any of the Services or the Equipment may be brought by SR more than one year after the cause of action has accrued. This Agreement shall not limit any liability for death or personal injury directly resulting from negligence if and to the extent such limitation would violate applicable law.
- (j) Notwithstanding any limitations contained in paragraphs 6(b) through 6(i) to the contrary, SP agrees to indemnify SR and hold it harmless and at SP's expense defend SR against any claim that the programs, data, information and other items provided by SP hereunder infringe any copyright, trademark or other contractual, statutory or common law rights; provided that (i) SR shall promptly notify SP in writing of the claim, (ii) SP shall have sole control of the settlement and defense of any action to which this indemnity relates, (iii) SR shall cooperate in every reasonable way to facilitate such defense, and (iv) if SR becomes aware of any suspected infringement by a third party of any proprietary rights of SP, SR shall promptly notify SP of such activities.

7. Remedies.

If SR or any of its employees, representatives or affiliates breaches or threatens to breach any provision of this Agreement, SP shall be entitled to injunctive relief to enforce the provisions hereof, but nothing herein shall preclude SP from pursuing any action or other remedy for any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement, all of which shall be cumulative. If SP prevails in any such action, SP shall be entitled to recover from SR all reasonable costs, expenses and attorneys' fees incurred in connection therewith. As reasonable protection of the proprietary rights of SP and others in the information provided through the Services and Equipment, to avoid breach of SP's obligations to providers of such information, and to avoid unnecessary uncertainty, burden, and expense for all parties, SR acknowledges and agrees that the dissemination or distribution by SR of information identical or similar to that provided through the Services and the Equipment shall be deemed a breach of the terms of paragraphs 10(a) through 10(d) hereof and shall give rise to an immediate right of SP to terminate this Agreement or any portion of the Services provided hereunder.

8. Parties.

SR recognizes that (i) SP, (ii) its Affiliated Companies, (iii) the respective partners and suppliers of SP and its Affiliated Companies, and (iv) the respective affiliates of the entities covered in subparagraph (iii) ((iii) and (iv) together, the "Covered Entities"), each have rights with respect to the Services, including the software, data, information and other items provided by SP and its Affiliated Companies by reason of SR's use of the Services. Paragraphs 6 and 7 hereto shall be for the benefit of

Account: 30142472 Agreement: 2902466 Order: 21937862 DT: 1000 CI: BFLP Pg 3 of 6 AgComboGlob 02/11/11

Fls. 359

SP, its Affiliated Companies, the Covered Entities and the respective affiliates, successors, assigns, officers, directors, employees and representatives of the Covered Entities. The term "SP" as used in paragraphs 6 and 7 hereto includes and Affiliated Companies and the Covered Entities.

9. Access.

SR, at its expense, agrees to provide network access per SP's current specifications. Such specifications may include both dedicated and dial back-up lines permanently connected and dedicated to the Equipment or Internet or alternate network access. The sole purpose of the dial lines shall be to provide communications backup for the Services. SP is not responsible for the reliability or continued availability of the telephone lines and communications equipment, other than communications equipment supplied by SP and used by SR in accessing the Services. However, SP shall attempt to resolve any communication line problems with respect to the accessibility of the Services.

10. Scope of Services.

- (a) The Services and the Equipment are solely and exclusively for the use of SR and shall not be used for any illegal purpose or in any manner inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement. SR acknowledges that the Services and the Equipment were developed, compiled, prepared, revised, selected and arranged by SP and others (including certain information sources) through the application of methods and standards of judgment developed and applied through the expenditure of substantial time, effort and money and constitute valuable industrial and intellectual property and trade secrets of SP and such others. SR agrees to protect the proprietary rights of SP and all others having rights in the Services and the Equipment during and after the Term. SR acknowledges and agrees that it has no ownership rights in and to the Services and that no such rights are granted under this Agreement. SR shall honor and comply with all written requests made by SP or its suppliers to protect their and others' contractual, statutory and common law rights in the Services and the Equipment with the same degree of care used to protect its own proprietary rights, which in no event shall be less than reasonable efforts. SR agrees to notify SP in writing promptly upon becoming aware of any unauthorized access or use by any party or of any claim that the Services or the Equipment infringe upon any copyright, trademark, or other contractual, statutory or common law rights.
- (b) SR shall not access the Services through any medium or equipment which SP has not authorized in writing, nor may any medium or equipment by which the Services are provided be shared, moved, modified, interfaced, copied, broadcasted, reproduced, ported or otherwise routed with or to any other equipment without SP's prior written consent. In addition, SR shall not move, modify, interface, copy, broadcast, reproduce, port or otherwise use or route the Services or any portion thereof with or to any other equipment, network or software that SP, in its sole good faith judgment, determines is interacting or interfering or may interact or interfere with the performance of the Services or any portion thereof and, from time to time, upon SP's request therefor, SR shall promptly notify SP in writing of any and all such equipment, network and software. Services expressly provided by SP for operation on SR's own equipment shall be furnished without warranty as to compatibility, fitness or performance with such equipment, and SR shall bear all cost and responsibility for such equipment.

Unauthorized access or use is unlawful and SP and its suppliers shall have all rights provided by law to prevent such access or use and to collect damages in such event. SR agrees to notify SP in writing promptly upon becoming aware of any unauthorized access or use. SR shall not share, recompile, decompile, disassemble, reverse engineer, or make or distribute any other form of, or any derivative work from, the Services and/or the Equipment. SR may use the Services solely for its internal business purposes and may not use the Services for any development purposes or to develop any applications, software or otherwise that could in any way interact or interfere with the performance of the Services or any portion thereof, except as SP may expressly permit under a separate development license with SR.

- (c) The analysis and presentation included in the Services shall not be recirculated, redistributed or published by SR except for internal purposes without the prior written consent of SP and, where necessary, with certain sources of the information included in the Services.
- (d) SR shall not use any of SP's or its Affiliated Companies' trademarks, trade names, or service marks in any manner which creates the impression that such names and marks belong to or are identified with SR, and SR acknowledges that it has no ownership rights in and to any of these names and marks.
- (e) SR acknowledges and agrees that SP may delegate certain of its responsibilities, obligations and duties under or in connection with this Agreement to a third party or an Affiliated Company of SP, which may discharge those responsibilities, obligations and duties on behalf of SP.

11. Facilities.

Commencement of the Services is contingent on the availability of the hardware, network access, communications equipment and facilities to SP's specifications. At SR's expense, SR shall install or have installed on SR's premises, and shall modify from time to time at SP's request, all cables, wires, devices, connections or other transmission media equipment and electrical, communications and network connections specified by SP. SR shall not make use of any cables, wires, devices, connections, equipment or network access in connection with the Services not approved in writing by SP.

12. Return of Equipment and Software.

Upon termination of this Agreement or any Schedule for any reason whatsoever, SP shall have the right to remove the

Account: 30142472 Agreement: 2902466 Order: 21937862 DT: 1000 CI: BFLP Pg 4 of 6 AgComboGlob 02/11/11

Equipment and software by which the terminated Services are provided at SR's expense. In addition, upon such to SR shall cease use of all terminated Services.

13. Access to Property.

Any person or persons designated by SP shall have access to the Equipment at all reasonable times for the purposes of installation, inspection, maintenance, repair, relocation and removal. SR acknowledges and understands that SP and its Affiliated Companies may monitor, either physically or electronically (including remotely), SR's use of the Services. SR shall at all reasonable times permit SP to have access to the location where the Services are provided for the purpose of ascertaining the use made of the Services.

14. Maintenance.

SP to the best of its ability shall maintain and keep the Equipment in good working order and condition so that it will perform its functions satisfactorily. NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, SP AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE THIRD-PARTY COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK THROUGH WHICH SR ACCESSES THE SERVICES AND SR SHALL INDEMNIFY SP AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES AND HOLD THEM HARMLESS AGAINST ANY LOSS, CLAIM, DEMAND OR EXPENSE (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES) ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF SUCH THIRD-PARTY COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK. SR shall be responsible for the safekeeping of the Equipment from the time it is received on SR's premises and shall take reasonable steps to prevent abuse to the Equipment. SR shall be responsible for all physical loss, theft, or damage to any equipment used to deliver the Services to SR and shall pay SP the full replacement cost of the Equipment as liquidated damages unless such loss, theft, or damage is due entirely to the fault or negligence of SP. To the maximum extent permitted by law, none of SP, its Affiliated Companies or its and their suppliers or third-party agents shall be responsible or liable, contingently or otherwise, for any personal injury or property damage arising out of the installation, relocation, maintenance, use or removal of the Services and/or the Equipment.

15. Relocation.

On reasonable prior written notice, which shall in no event be less than 60 days, and at SR's expense, SP shall relocate all or any part of the Equipment. Scheduling of such relocation shall be contingent on availability of communication lines, facilities, equipment and labor. SR acknowledges that interruptions of Services might result from such relocation and that the provisions in paragraph 6 hereof apply to any such interruption.

16. Assignment.

SR shall have the right to assign this Agreement or the rights hereunder only with the written consent of SP which, in the case of an assignment by SR to any of its affiliates that are in substantially the same business as SR, shall not be unreasonably withheld.

17. Complete Agreement; Modifications or Waivers; Form; Inquiries.

This Agreement, together with the Schedules, which are incorporated herein by reference, is the complete and exclusive statement of the agreements between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any oral or written communications or representations or agreements relating thereto. No changes, modifications or waivers regarding this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and signed by the parties hereto; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that SP may amend the provisions of this Agreement relating to Electronic Trading (i) for regulatory reasons or (ii) to provide additional services by providing written notice to SR. For inquiries, SR should contact Bloomberg L.P., operating agent of SP, at 731 Lexington Avenue, New York, NY 10022, Telephone: (212) 318-2000, Facsimile: (917) 369-5540, or any successor operating agent or other party as specified by SP from time to time.

18. Validity.

SP and SR intend this Agreement to be a valid legal instrument. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. The invalid provision shall be reformed to the minimum extent necessary to correct any invalidity while preserving to the maximum extent the rights and commercial expectations of the parties. The headings in this Agreement are intended for convenience of reference and shall not affect its interpretation.

19. Governing Law.

This Agreement and the legal relations among the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable choice-of-law principles. The parties hereto agree to submit to the jurisdiction of each of the federal and state courts located in New York County, New York in connection with any matters arising out of this Agreement and not to assert a defense of forum non conveniens, sovereign immunity, Act of State or analogous doctrines in connection with any action.

20. Electronic Signatures.

This Agreement, including any Schedules, and any modifications, waivers or notifications relating thereto may be executed and delivered by facsimile, electronic mail, or other electronic means, including via a website designated by SP by completing the procedures specified on that website. Any such facsimile, electronic mail transmission, or communication via such electronic means, including any communication implementing the procedures in such website, shall constitute the final agreement of the



parties and conclusive proof of such agreement. Any such facsimile, electronic mail transmission, or communication was stabled by the electronic means shall be deemed to be in writing. If SR's signature or acknowledgment is required or requested with respect to any document in connection with this Agreement and any employee or representative authorized by SR "clicks" in the appropriate space on a website designated by SP or takes such other action as may be indicated by SP, SR shall be deemed to have signed or acknowledged the document to the same extent and with the same effect as if SR had signed the document manually. SR acknowledges and agrees that it has the ability and knowledge to print information delivered to SR electronically, or otherwise knows how to store that information in a way that ensures that it remains accessible to SR in an unchanged form.

21. Survival.

Paragraphs 3(d), 4, 5(e), 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14 and 19 hereof shall survive the termination of this Agreement and shall continue in full force and effect.

Agreed to by: MINISTERIO DO PLANEJAMENTO	Agreed to by: BLOOMBERG FINANCE L.P.
Company Name	By: BLOOMBERG (GP) FINANCE LLC,
Hofeya -	General Partner
Signature (Duly authorized signatory, officer, partner or proprietor)	MARINA
VLADIMIR NEPOMUCENO	W Would Tripley
Name (Please type or print)	Signature of Authorized Signatory
CORDENADOR-GERAL DE AQUESGOES	1 0
Title (Please type or print)	1-1-1-
04/10/02	1018/12
Date	Date
BLOOMBERG, BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL, BLOOMBERG MARKETS, BLOOMBERG	NEWS, BLOOMBERG TRADEBOOK, BLOOMBERG BONDTRADER, BLOOMBERG

BLOOMBERG, BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL, BLOOMBERG MARKETS, BLOOMBERG NEWS, BLOOMBERG TRADEBOOK, BLOOMBERG BONDTRADER, BLOOMBERG TELEVISION, BLOOMBERG RADIO, BLOOMBERG.COM and BLOOMBERG ANYWHERE are trademarks and service marks of Bloomberg Finance L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, or its subsidiaries. All rights reserved.

3733215.14

Account: 30142472 Agreement: 2902466 Order: 21937862 DT: 1000 CI: BFLP Pg 6 of 6 AgComboGlob 02/11/11



ADDENDUM TO BLOOMBERG AGREEMENT (BRAZIL)

The terms of this Addendum are supplemental to BLOOMBERG AGREEMENT Number 2902466 (the "Agreement") of even date herewith between BLOOMBERG FINANCE L.P. ("SP") and MINISTERIO DO PLANEJAMENTO ("SR") and the Agreement shall be deemed amended as appropriate. The defined terms used herein shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the same meanings as used in the Agreement.

- 1. If SR is a government or governmental owned or operated entity, the mandatory provisions of Law No. 8666, as applicable, are hereby incorporated by reference into the Agreement.
- If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of the Agreement is held by a Brazilian court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.
- 3. It is hereby understood that certain support services under the Agreement may be performed by one or more Brazilian affiliates of SP
- 4. Except as set forth in this Addendum, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Addendum by their authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

Agreed to by: MINISTERIO DO PLANEJAMENTO	Agreed to by: BLOOMBERG FINANCE L.P.
Company Name	By: BLOOMBERG (GP) FINANCE LLC, General Partner
Hotogo	General Fauter
Signature (Duly authorized signatory, officer, partner or proprietor)	Wary Dage
Name (Please type or print)	Signature of Authorized Signatory
COORDENADOR-GERAL OF ACCUSIÇÕES	1 0
Title (Please type or print)	iol al.
04/10/12	1018115
Date	Date
BLOOMBERG, BLOOMBERG PROFESSIONAL, BLOOMBERG MARKETS, BLOOMBERG	
TELEVISION BLOOMREDG DADIO BLOOMREDG COM and BLOOMREDG ANYWHEDI	- are trademarks and service marks of Bloomherd Finance I P a Delaware limited

partnership, or its subsidiaries. All rights reserved. 3733181.5

Account: ____30142472 ___ Agreement: ____2902466 ___ Order: ___21937862 ___ DT: 1500 CI: BFLP Pg 1 of 1 AddBR 01/18/11

Pacao-Geral Ge

Rybrica CHAO/SPOAMAR



SUPERINTENDÊNCIA NO RIO DE JANEIRO

AVISO DE LICITAÇÃO PREGÃO Nº 6/2012 - UASG 193119

Processo nº 0222000968201255. Objeto: Pregão Eletrônico - Contratação de empresa para fornecimento de material de expedipara para atender a demanda da Superintendência Estadual do IBAMA no Rio de laneiro, Escritórios Regionais de Angra dos Reis, Campos dos Goytacazes, Nova Friburgo e Centro de Triagem de Animais Silvestres Seropédica no Estado do Rio de Janeiro/RJ. Total de Itens Licitados: 00027. Edital: 09/11/2012 de 08/b00 às 12/b00 de 14 hã s 17/b3. Endreço: Praca Xv. de Novembro Nr. 42, -Centro Centro-RIO DE JANEIRO-RJ. Entrega das Propostas: a partir de 09/11/2012 às 08/b00 no site www.comprasnet.gov.br. Abertura das Propostas: 22/11/2012 às 09/b30 site www.comprasnet.gov.br. Informações Gerais: A retirada do edital será através do site www.comprasnet.gov.br

FRANCISCO DAS CHAGAS CARDOSO

(SIDEC - 08/11/2012) 193034-19211-2012NE800005

SUPERINTENDÊNCIA EM SANTA CATARINA

EXTRATO DE TERMO ADITIVO Nº 8/2012 - UASG 193125

Contrato nº 5/2009. Processo nº 02026001408200982. PREGÃO SISPP Nº 6/2009 Contratante: INSTITUTO BRAS DO MEIO AMBIEN E -DOS REC NAT RENOVAVEIS. CNPJ Contratado: 79283065000141. Contratado: ORBENK ADMINISTRACAO E SERVICOS -LTDA.. Objeto: Prorrogar até 31 de dezembro de 2012 a vigência do Contrato 5/2009. Fundamento Legal: Lei 8666/93 . Data de Assinatura: 10/10/2012.

(SICON - 08/11/2012) 193034-19211-2012NF800005

EXTRATO DE TERMO ADITIVO Nº 1/2012 - IJASG 193125

Contrato nº 8/2011. Processo nº 0/2026/00/785/201119. TOMADA DE PREÇOS Nº 1/2011 Contratante: INSTITUTO BRAS DO MEIO AMBIEN E -DOS REC NAT RENOVAVEIS. CNPI Contratado: 3836196/000128. Contratado: IMOBILIARIA NOSTRA CASA LT-DA -Objeto: Prorrogar por mais doze meses, no período de 20 de outubro de 2012 a 19 de outubro de 2013, a vigência do Contrato 8/2011. Fundamento Legal: Inciso II art 57 da Lei 8666/93. Data de Assinatura: 18/10/2012.

(SICON - 08/11/2012) 193034-19211-2012NE800005

SUPERINTENDÊNCIA EM SERGIPE

EXTRATO DE TERMO ADITIVO Nº 1/2012 - UASG 193126

Contrato nº 4/2011. Processo nº 02028000015201256. PREGÃO SISPP Nº 1/2011 Contratante: INSTITUTO BRAS DO MEIO AMBIEN E DOS REC NAT RENOVAVEIS. CNPJ Contratado: 02030016000172. Contratado: BRASENICE SERVICOS LTDA - ME -Objeto: Prorrogar por mais um ano o Contrato original. Fundamento Legal: Lei 8.666/93, 10.520/02; Dec 3.555/00, 5.450/05, 3.72/01, 2.271/97, 6.204/07 Lei Compl 123/06; IN 03.04.05, e todas alteVigência: 01/10/2012 a 30/09/2013. Valor Total: RS16.740,00. Fonte: 174193034-2012NE800008. Data de Assinatura: 01/10/2012.

(SICON - 08/11/2012) 193126-19211-2012NE800005

INSTITUTO CHICO MENDES DE CONSERVAÇÃO DA BIODIVERSIDADE

EXTRATO DE CESSÃO DE USO Nº 3/2012

Processo nº 02070.001162/2012-17. Termo de Cessão de Uso que, entre si, celebram o Instituto Chico Mendes de Conservação da Biodiversidade - ICMBio e a Associação de Moradores e Produtores da Reserva Extrativista Chico Mendes em Assis Brasil - AMOPREAB, OBJETO: Cessão sob o Regime de Concessão de Direito Real de Uso Gratuito e Resolúvel, da área de 172.796,29ha (cento e setenta e dois mil, setecentos e noventa e seis hectares e vinte e nove ares), correspondente à Gleba AMOPREAB, compreendido nos limites da Reserva Extrativista Chico Mendes, situada nos Municípios de Assis Brasil e Brasiléia. VIGÊNCIA: 50 (cinquenta) anos. DATA DE ASSINATURA: 08/11/2012. Pelo CONCEDENTE: ROBERTO RICAR-DO VIZENTIN -Presidente. Pela CONCESSIONÁRIA: ANTONIO BATISTA DE ARAÚJO - Presidente.

EXTRATO DE CESSÃO DE USO Nº 4/2012

Processo nº 02070.001163/2012-53. Termo de Cessão de Uso que, entre si, celebram o Instituto Chico Mendes de Conservação da Biodiversidade - ICMBio e a Associação de Moradores e Produtores da Reserva Extrativistas Chico Mendes em Xapuri - AMOPREX. OBJETO: Cessão sob o Regime de Concessão de Direito Real de Uso Gratuito e Resolúvel, da área de 305.447,77ha (trezentos e cinco mil, quatrocentos e quarenta e sete hectares e setenta e sete ares), compreendido nos limites da Reserva Extrativista Chico Mendes, situado nos Municípios de Epitaciolândia, Xapuri e Rio Branco, Estado do Acre. VIGENCIA: 50 (cinquenta) anos. DATA DE ASSINATURA: 08/11/2012. Pelo CONCEDENTE: ROBERTO RICARDO VIZENTIN - Presidente. Pela CONCESSIONÁRIA: SEBASTIÃO NASCIMENTO AQUINO - Presidente.

EXTRATO DE REGISTRO DE PREÇOS

EXTRATO DE REGISTRO DE PREÇOS

ESPÉCIE: Ata de Registro de Preços nº 30/2012 do Pregão Eletrónico nº 10/2012. Objeto: Registro de preços para contratação de
empresa especializada na implantação e operação de sistema informatizado e integrado de gestão de frota, contemplando módulo de
gerenciamento e controle de aquisição de combustiveis, filtros, aditivos, óleos lubrificantes, lavagem e borracharia e módulo de gerenciamento e controle de aquisição de manutenção preventiva e
corretiva, fornecimento de peças, acessórios e pneus/ câmaras de ar,
serviços especializados em geral como reboque, retifica de motores,
lataria, pintura, estofamento, elétrica, alinhamento e balanceamento
de rodas, para a frota de vectulos, embarcações, motores estacionários, equipamentos e utilitários automotores do ICMBio. Data de
assinatura: 29/10/2012. Vigência: 12 (doze) messes. Com homologação à empresa: NUTRICASH SERVIÇOS LTDA, CNPI42.194.191/0001-10. Valor global: RS 9.500.000,00. PELO CONTRATANTE: ROBERTO RICARDO VIZENTIN - Presidente. PELA
CONTRATADA: HENRIQUE AVELINO DOS ANIOS - Represen-CONTRATADA: HENRIQUE AVELINO DOS ANJOS - Represer

DIRETORIA DE PLANEJAMENTO, ADMINISTRAÇÃO E LOGÍSTICA COORDENAÇÃO GERAL DE FINANÇAS E ARRECADAÇÃO

EXTRATO DE CONTRATO Nº 49/2012 - UASG 443033

Processo nº 02070001246201242. PREGÃO SRP Nº 10/2012 Contratante: INSTITUTO CHICO MENDES DE -CONSERVACAO DA BIODIVERSIDADE. CNP! Contratado: 42194191000110. Contratado: NUTRICASH SERVICOS LITDA -Objeto: Empresa especializada na implantação e operação de sistema informatizado e integrado de gestão de frota para atender o ICMBio. Fundamento Legal: lei nº 8666/93. Vigência: 08/11/2012 a 08/11/2013. Valor Total: R\$9.500.000,00. Fonte: 100000000 - 2012NE803082. Data de Assinatura: 08/11/2012.

(SICON - 08/11/2012) 443033-44207-2012NE800342

AVISO DE LICITAÇÃO PREGÃO Nº 24/2012 - UASG 443033

Processo nº 02155000129201141 Objeto: Pregão Eletrônico - Contratação de empresa especializada na prestação de serviços de Operador de Bilheteria e Recepcionista, sob demanda, com materiais e equipamentos, a serem realizados no PARQUE NACIONAL CHA-PADA DOS GUIMARĂES/MT Total de Itens Licitados: 00003 . Edital: 09/11/2012 de 08/800 ås 12/800 e de 14h às 17/859 . Endereço: Eqsw 103/104 Lote 1 Módulo "b" Complexo Adm. Sudoeste - BRA-SILIA-DF. Entrega das Propostas: a partir de 09/11/2012 às 08/800 no site www.comprasnet.gov.br. A bertura das Propostas: 26/11/2012 às 09/800 site www.comprasnet.gov.br. Informações Gerais: O Edital encontra-se disponível nos sites www.comprasnet.gov.br. et al contra-se disponível nos sites www.comprasnet.gov.br. e www.comprasnet.gov.br.

MARIA ELISABETE DE ARAUJO FERNANDES Chefe de Serviço

(SIDEC - 08/11/2012) 443033-44207-2012NE800342

INSTITUTO DE PESQUISAS JARDIM BOTÂNICO DO RIO DE JANEIRO

AVISO DE ALTERAÇÃO PREGÃO Nº 29/2012

Comunicamos que o edital da licitação supracitada, publicada no D.O.U de 08/11/2012 foi alterado. Objeto: Pregão Eletrônico - Fornecimento e instalação de 21 bancadas para plantas.
Total de Itens Licitados: 00002 Novo Edital: 09/11/2012 das 09h00 às 12h00 e di3h00 às 16h00. Endereço: Ruamajor Rubens Vaz, 122 Gávea - RIO DE JANEIRO - RJ. Entrega das Propostas: a partir de 09/11/2012 às 09h00 no site www.comprasnet.gov.br. Abertura das Propostas: 23/11/2012, às 10h00 no site www.comprasnet.gov.br.

KARINA DIAS DA COSTA PLAISANT Pregoeira

(SIDEC - 08/11/2012) 443020-44206-2012NE800053

SECRETARIA DE RECURSOS HÍDRICOS E AMBIENTE URBANO DEPARTAMENTO DE AMBIENTE URBANO

EXTRATO DE TERMO ADITIVO

Espécie: Termo Aditivo Nº 80003/2012 ao Convênio Nº 722543/2009. Convenentes: Concedente: MINISTERIO DO MEIO AMBIENTE, Unidade Gestora: 440079, Gestão: 00001. Convenente: PREFEITURA MUNICIPAL DE AFOGADOS DA INGAZEIRA, CNPI nº 10.346.096/0001-06. Prorrogação de Vigência. Valor Total: R\$ 460.807,64, Valor de Contrapartida: R\$ 18.000,00, Vigência: 31/12/2009 a 24/12/2012.

Data de Assinatura: 27/06/2012. Signatários: Concedente: PEDRO WILSON GUIMARAES, CPF nº 004.231.901-30, Convenente: AN-TONIO VALADARES DE SOUZA FILHO, CPF nº 003.831.634-

(SICONV(PORTAL) - 08/11/2012)

SERVICO FLORESTAL BRASILEIRO

AVISO DE LICITAÇÃO PREGÃO Nº 34/2012 - UASG 440075

Processo nº 02209003137201257 . Objeto: Pregão Eletrônico - Aqui-Processo nº 02209003137201257 . Objeto: Pregão Eletrônico - Aquisição de mobiliário e outros materiais permanentes para atender as demandas da sede do Serviço Florestal Brasileiro e suas Unidades Regionais. Total de Itens Licitados: 00042 . Edital: 09/11/2012 de 08h00 às 12h00 e de 14h às 17h00 . Endereço: Scen, Av. L4, Trecho 02, Bloco b Asa Norte - BRASILIA-DF . Entrega das Propostas: a partir de 09/11/2012 às 08h00 no site www.comprasnet.gov.br. Abertura das Propostas: 22/11/2012 às 9h00 site www.comprasnet.gov.br.

THIAGO LONGO MENEZES Diretor de Administração e Finanças

(SIDEC - 08/11/2012) 440075-00001-2012NE800111

Ministério do Planejamento, Orcamento e Gestão

SECRETARIA EXECUTIVA SUBSECRETARIA DE PLANEJAMENTO, ORÇAMENTO E ADMINISTRAÇÃO COORDENAÇÃO-GERAL DE RECURSOS LOGÍSTICOS

EXTRATO DE CONTRATO Nº 53/2012 UASG 201004

Nº Processo: 04300005323201127. DISPENSA № 14/2012 Contratante: MINISTERIO DO PLANEJAMENTO, -ORCAMENTO E GESTAO - MP. CNPJ Contratado: 72060999000175. Contratado: FUNDACAO COORDENACAO DE -PROJETOS, PESQUISAS E ESTUDOS TE. Objeto: Contratação de serviços técnicos especializados para Evolução e Otimização do framework MDArte e formento de sua comunidade de desenvolvedores capaz de se autogerir e assumir a evolução do framework no futuro, com transferência de tecnologia incluindo trainamento e capacitação, prestação de serviços. assumir a evoluça do iramework no iturro, com transferencia de tecnologia, incluindo treinamento e capacitação, prestação de serviços de análise, projeto, codificação específica, documentação, apoio especializado a testes e suporte à operação e utilização nos ambientes de desenvolvimento no âmbito do MP e demais órgão de Governo. Fundamento Legal: Inciso XIII do art. 24 da Lei nº 8.666/93. Vigência: 07/11/2012 a 06/11/2014. Valor Total: R8674.800,00. Fonte: 100000000 - 2012NE801701. Data de Assinatura: 07/11/2012.

(SICON - 08/11/2012) 201004-00001-2012NE800239

EXTRATO DE CONTRATO Nº 54/2012 UASG 201004

Nº Processo: 03100001669201140. INEXIGIBILIDADE Nº 2/2012 Contratante: MINISTERIO DO PLANEJAMENTO, -ORCAMENTO E GESTAO - MP. CNPJ Contratado: 74232679000180. Contratado BLOOMBERG DO BRASIL COMERCIO E SERVICOS LTDA. Objeto: Contratação da empresa Bloomberg L.P. para prestação de serviços de informações econômicas e financeiras à Assessoria Econômica do MP. Fundamento Legal: Caput do art. 25 da Lei nº 8.666/93. Vigência: 08/10/2012 a 07/10/2013. Valor Total: R\$54.180,00. Fonte: 100000000 - 2012NE801754. Data de Assinatura: 08/10/2012.

(SICON - 08/11/2012) 201004-00001-2012NE800239

FUNDAÇÃO INSTITUTO BRASILEIRO DE GEOGRAFIA E ESTATÍSTICA DIRETORIA EXECUTIVA

RESULTADO DE JULGAMENTO PREGÃO Nº 66/2012

Tomo público que na licitação em referência, que trata da aquisição de materiais de escritório, foi vencedor a empresa M.A. DISTRIBUDORA DE DESCARTAVEIS, LIMPEZA E ESCRITORIO LTDA, no item 01, pelo valor global de R\$ 4.358,35, a empresa MHE COMERCIO DE INFORMATICA E PAPELARIA LTDA, nos itens 02, 03, 04, 05, 08, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20 e 21, pelo valor global total de R\$ 140.988,66, a empresa ATIVA BSB INFORMATICA, ELETRONICA E PAPELARIA LTDA, nos itens 16 e 17, pelo valor global total de R\$ 8.978,12.

CLAUDIA GOULART DE SIQUEIRA Pregoeira

(SIDEC - 08/11/2012) 114629-11301-2012NE800001